SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT
BETWEEN |
CONSUMER ADVOCACY GROUP, INC.
AND

NAN SHAN INTERNATIONAL CO.. LTD.

Consumer Advocacy Gmup! Inc. (“CAG"} and Nan Shaﬁ Intermstional Co., LTD:
(hereto referred to as “Nan Shan™), (CAG and Nan Shan collectively referred 1o as, the
“Parties”) enter into this agreement (“Settlement Agreement”) 10 settle CAG's allegations
that Nan Shan violated Proposition 65 for the purpose of avoiding prolonged and costly
litigation, x&‘iﬁh no admission of violation of any law, regulation, ordinance or require,
and with no admission of Hability on the part of Nan Shan. The effective date of this
Settlement Agx&%mem shall be the date upon which itis fully @xecﬁ;z%ed trvalt Parties
hereto {the “Effective Date”). ‘ |
1.0  Introduction

i CAGisa California-based entity that seeks to promote awareness of

: éxpaéums'm toxic cham'iééis and improve human 'ﬁeﬁ%xﬁ by reducing or
elumnaimg it sibstamees contained in consumer and industrial products.

1.2 ~Nan Shan preiviéuslzg sold, at various t’imeés metal rakes (referred to

thmughem as tfm Cmefred Products’ } The &wéﬂ?xj Products are limited to those
sold by Nan Shan m*zl} e |
13 CAG alleges that Covered Products contain iead and that Nan Shan did

. not promdu a m:;mmd wamma incompliance w ;m the (‘*ak%x}mw Sa%‘e {}rmknw
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Water and Toxic Enforcement Act (Cal. Health & Safety Code § 252493, of seq.
{“Proposition 657,

14 On February 27, 1987, the Governor of California added tead to the list
of chemicals known to the State to cause reproductive toxicity, Cal. Code Regs,
tit. 27, § 27001(c). Lead is known fo the State to cause developmental, fomale,
and male reproductive toxicity. On October 1, 1992, the Governor of California
added §ea{f and lead compounds fo the list of chemicals known to the State to
cause cancer, Cal, Code Regs. tii.z?, § 27001(b). Pursuant to Health and Safety
Code sections 25249.9 and 25249.19, twenty (20} months after addition of lead
and iéad compounds to the list of chemicals known to the State to cause cancer
and reproductive toxicity, lead and lead compounds became fully subject to
Proposition 65 waming requirements and discharge prohibitions.

%5 - Lead is referred to hereafter as the “Listed Chemical

1.6 On or about December 14, 2012, CAG served Big Lots Stores, Inc.. and
certain relevant ;}ﬂi:riic enforcenient agencies with documents entitled “Sixty-Day

N-;‘;tiéé*{)f‘ ntent To Sue For \f iolations Of The Safe Dnakmg Water And Toxic

fnfmwmem Aai of 1986" regarding Covered Products c@nmmmg the Listed
(,,hetﬁmaE o :

U , The Smu -Day Notice (referred 1o as “N&tice ’) alfeged zhat Nan Shan
and the other noticed parties violated Proposition’ 65 b} fmimg m warn cancumsrs
in Calz;am;a that use of Covered Products exposeggmggs to the Listed

- Chemical,
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2.4

1.8 Nan Shan has denied having violated the laws, regulations ordinances
and requirements as alleged by CAG, and hence any liability.

1.9 . The Parties enter into this Settlement Agreement to settle disputed
claims between the Parties as set forth below concern ing the Parties’ and the
Covered Products’ compliance with Proposition 63 (the “Dispute™).

110 By execution of this Settlement Agreement, the Partics do not admit any
facts or conclusions of law, including, but not limited to. any facts or conclusions
of faw regarding any violation of Proposition 63, or any other statutory,
regulatory, commeon law, orequitable doctrine. Nothing in this Settlement
Agrfeemeﬂtkshaii be construed as an admission by the Parties of any fact,
conclusion of law, issue of faw, or violation of law. Nothing in this Settlement
Agreement, nor compliance with its terms, shall constitute or be construed,
considered, offered, or admitted as évidmce of an admission or evidence of fault,
wrongdoing, or liability by Nan Shan, its officers, directors, employees, or
parents; subsidiaries or aﬁiiiated corporations, inany administrative or Judicial
pfe::@eeﬂiﬁg or litigation in any eéum dpency, Of f{}mm_‘ Except for the allegations

mi{%g% &nd &gmpmmigw, ne{hitagiﬂ. this Settlement Agreement shall prejudice,

waive, or impair any right, remeziy, wgu;mem or defense tiaaz CAGorNan Shan

may. haxe against one 31’102:?&&1‘ in am ather pending %ﬁg&i proceeding as o

aiifegguans unrelated to the I}iﬁpui@ or claims ;eleasedh&rein,

Release

‘This Settlement Agreement is a full, final, and tﬁméiﬁg resolution between CAG,

‘on ihe one hamh amd (aj ‘&%an Sahan. ané its owners, ;}am& subsidiaries, affili: *im

i
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-~ sister and related companies, employees, shareholders, officers, directors,

insurers, attorneys, predemﬁséz'@ successors, and assigns (collectively
“f{ciﬁase&é“} and (b all entities to whom Releasees directly or indirectly provide,
distribute or sell the Covered Prodicts, includin g but not limited to Big Lots
Stmve§, Inc., distributors, wholesalers, customers, retailers, franchisees,
cooperative members, and licensees, (“Downstream Releasees™), on the other
hand, of any violation or claimed violation of Proposition 65 or any statutory or
common law claim that has been, could have been or may in the fiture asserted
against the Releasees and Downstream Releasess regarding exposing persons to
the Listed Chemical and the failure to warn about exposure to the Listed
Chemical arising only in connection with the Covered Products manufactured,
shipped and/or otherwise distributed prior to the Effective Date, even if sold by
Bﬁw;ﬁstreﬁm Releasees after the Effective Data, ‘E“heﬁevére& Products are only
Eémiwﬁ to those sold by Nan Shan. Nan Shan’s compliance with this Settlement
Agreement shall constitute compliance with Proposition 65 with respect to the
Liﬁe{lf‘éﬁhemiml in the Covered Products for both R&‘Eeaéees--aﬁé:ﬁawnstream

Releasees for any Covered Products distributed and/or sold 535 Releasees or

‘{}am:sfréam Releasees after the Effective Date,

CAG. its past and current agents, representatives, atsam&ysgémc&ésers, andior
assignees, herein waives and reieases with respect to the Cavercd Products all
rigﬁts tf:ze institute or ;}&r‘xctpaﬁ, in, directly or md:recﬂy as;w %brm i}f legal action,
mdsdmg without £zmuatmm ii actions, and causes of ac:tmn m iaw or inequity,
sm{s 2;&331%3%:&& demands, oblig igations, damages, costs, fines; ?&@{ms, k;’sses,« or
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expenses (including, but not limited to, investigation fees, expert fees, and
attorneys’ fees) (collectively “Claims™), against Releasees and/or Downistream
Releasees that arise under Propuosition 65 or any other statutory or common law
claims that were or couid have been asserted in respect of any Covered Products
sold up to tf}é Effective Date, including without limitation to the extent that such
claims relate to Releasees’ and/or Downstream Releasees® alleged exposure of
persons to the Listed Chemical contained in the Covered Products or any failure
by Releasees and Downstream Raiém&es 10 warn about exposures o the Listed
Chemical contained in the Covered Products.
CAG acknowledges that it is familiar with Section 1542 of Civil Code. which
provides as follows:

A GENERAL RELEASE DOES NOT EXTEND TO CLAIMS

WHICH THE CREDITOR DOES NOT KNOW OR SUSPECT

TO EXIST IN HIS OR HER FAVOR AT THE TIME OF

EXECUTING THE RELEASE, WHICH IF KNOWN BY HIM

OR HER MUST HAVE MATERIALLY AFFECTED HIS OR

HER SE‘E‘TLEWNT WITH THE DEBTOR.
CAG. "fts"'i}asi and current agents, reémsemat%ws,. méméys, successors, andior
as§§§g&3‘é§ipms§iy waives and relinquishes any and all rights and benefits which
it may hav-e under, or which may be conferred on it by the provisions of Civil
Code § 1542 as well as under any,fcﬁh&r State or fé&et&iksiamie or common faw
principle of similar effect, to &e fullest extent thar %t:‘mayl lawfully waive such

rights or benefits pertaining to the released matiers.
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3.0 NanShan'sDuties

3.1 Nan Shan agrees, promises. and represents that Nan Shan shall
reformulate any Covered Products manufactured after the Effective Date and
offered for sale in California to a point where the level of lead in the Covered

Products does not exceed 100 parts per million.

40 Pavmenits

4.1 Nan Shan agrees, to pav a total of ;i’;iriy thousand dollars {530,000.00) by
separate checks apportioned as follows:
4.L1 Payment1o CAG: Three ,thou»;saﬁd dollars ($3,000.00) shall be paid
o CGF&S’ALQRSF Advocacy Group, Inc. The check shall be deliverad to:
iRaizbm Y ‘eroushalmi, Yeroushalmi & Associates, 9100 Wilshire
Boulevard, Suite 6105, Beverly Hills, California 90212, By the Effective
‘DaﬁzfegﬁA‘{} shall provide Nan Shan with CAG’s Emplover Identification
Number.. ‘
412 éggamg_g; Fees and Costs: Twenty-six thousand dollars
£$’*§ {}i}ﬁ 00) of such payvment shall be paid to Yeroushalmi & Associates,
* ' asC AG’ s attorneys, for r&asaaable m?esnﬂatwn fees and costs, attcrmeys
fees, aﬁf.i any other costs incurred as a result @f mwst:gattng and hﬂngmg

thxs mamzr 1o Nan Shan’s attemre:sn ‘Fhe check shall be deiwered fo:

‘ 'R&Ui}ﬁ}} Y emmim!mz ‘x"amashafm; & Assmmtes 9{(}3 Wxishim

«i?:ot.ileva{d Suite GH0E. B&vefi}r Hills, C&Eafamxa ?&722 By the E"feeixw
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Date, Yeroushalmi & Associates shall provide Nan Shan with its
Employer Identification Number.

4.1.3 Penaltv: Nan Shan shall issue two separate checks for a total

amount of one thousand dollars (§1.000.00) as penalties pursaant to
Health & Safety Code § 25249.12: (a) one check made pavable to the
State of California’s Office of Environmental Health Hazard Assgssawat
{OEHHA) in the amount of seven hundred fifty dollars (§730.00)
representing 75% of the total pcnalty, and thy one checkito Camumu
Advocacy Group, Inc. in the amount of two hundred fifty doliars
{$250.00), representing 25% of the total penalty, Two sepérate {(89s
shall be issued for the above paytﬁfzms: The first 1099 shall be issued to
OEHHA, P.O. Box 4010, Sacramento, CA 95184 (EIN: £8-0284486) in
the amount of $750.00. The second 1099 shall be issued in the diouint of
$250.00 to CAG and delivered to: ?f:n}ushalmé-& Assméimeg, 9100
Wiishire Boulevard, Suite §10E, Beverly Hills, California 90212

Aunthority

to Enter Into Settlement Agreement
3 CAG represents that its ssanatan to this Settlement %ﬁz&ammi haa full
mﬁmmy 1o enter u‘ﬁe and legally i}mv:i CAG to this Settlement f&grzem&nz

32 N:éig. Shan represents that iis%’ignamry o ihis Settlement Agreement has

full authority to enter into and legally biﬁd Nan Shanto this Sﬁ_ﬁiémem
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8.9

9.0

100

Report of the Settiement Agreement to the Office of the Attornev General Of

California
6.1 CAG shall report this Settlement Agresment to the Attorney General’s

Office within five (3) davs of the Parties™ execution of this Settlement Agreement,

E

xecution in Counterparts and Facsimile
7.1 This Settlement Agreement may be executed in counterparts, which taken
together shall be deemed to constitute the same document. A facsimile or

portable document format (PDF) signature shall be as valid as the original.

Modification of Settlement Agreement
8.1 Any modification to this Settlement Agreement shall be in writing and
signed by the Parties,

Application of Settlement Avreement

.1 This Senlement Agreement shall apply to, be binding upon, and inure to
the benefit @f} CAG and the Releasees and Downstream Releasees identified in
Section 2 above,

Enforcement of Setglgmeﬁt Ag:eément

Wl Any parw fﬁay file suit before the ‘S{x;g:risr‘(:murt of the Cﬁumg_af L.os
Angeles, cmsiﬁfgntwiiﬁ tﬁéxérzm and cagﬁi;igns set f{:ﬂh in paragraphs 11.2 and
11.3 of this Se,téiemem Agreement. 1o er:f%::mc the terms &ndm'ditiénsz contained
irithis Settlement Agfmﬁient, The ;mmfﬁi’linggg@:sham}e &‘nﬁié&d ‘tajzé

reasonable attorneys' fees and costs associated with such enforcement.

8
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10.2  Noaction to enforce this Settlement Agreement may be commenced or
maintained, and 16 notice of violation related to the Covered Products may be
seyved or filed against Nan Shan by CAG, unless the party secking enforcement

or alfeging violation notifies the other party of the spetific acts alleged to breach

~ this Settlement Agreement at feast 90 days before serving or filing any action or

Notice of Violation and the entity receiving the natice fails to comply with the
requirements set forth in Section 11.3 below. ‘Any notice 10 Nan Shan must
contain {a) the nane of the product, (b} specific dates when the product was sold
after the Effective Date in California without reformulation, {c) the store or ollicr

place at which the product was available for sale to consumers, and (d)yany other

_evidence or other support for the allegations in the notice.

103 Within 30 days of receiving the notice described in Section 11.2, Nan

Shan shall either (1) send the store or other ?‘iaﬁ# at which the product was

available for sale to the public a letter directing that the offending product be

immediately removed from inventory and returned to Nan Shan for full credit.

including shippiﬁg{fk&sts, or (2) refute the information provided under Section
2. S‘hqﬁié‘iﬁé parties be unable to resolve the dispute, any party may seek

relict mdef‘iSecﬁm 1.1

1 Any w:tt;ce required or permitted h&munﬁer 5h:iif be eﬁ‘fxm@ only if given

in writing andadgiwefed‘ in pezﬁaﬂ,mmﬁeé or registered mail retum receipt

requested, ar tz*g;;é&bi& overnight delivery service, to the following designees:
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13.0

4.0

' ’Pmmﬁtmn 65 is repea!éi preempted or is a:ﬁerw:se

ForCAG:

Reuben Yeroushalmi

YEROUSHALMI & ASSOCIATES

9100 Wilshire Boulevard, Sukte 610E
Beverly Hills, CA 90212

“or Nan Shan:

With a copy o
Michaet Delehunt
FOLEY LARDNER LLP

335 California St., Suite 1700
San Francisco, CA 94104

Any party may change its designee(s) for purposes of notification by providing
writien notice of such change pursuant to this section.

SEVERABILITY

13.1 I, subsequent to the execution of this Settlement Agreement, any of the
provisions of this Settlement Agreement are h@lé\by a court to be unenforceahle,
the validity of the enforceable provisions remaining shall not be adversely

affected,

GOVERNING LAW

14,1 The terms of this Settlement Agmemem shall bef: gaverned by the laws of

- the Staze of California and apply within the Statﬁ‘ef‘ i:‘aizftzmxa Inthe e\r’em that

mndar&é mappimabfe bw

reason of law gmera%i}, or as to the i,xsted Cfxemmai andfar the Covered

0. ,
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Products, then Nan Shan shall peovide written notice to CAG of any asserted
change in the low, and shall have s further obligations pursuant 1o this
Settlement Agreoment with respect to, and 10 the extent that, the Cevered

Prowdiscts are a0 alfeciad,

CONSUMER ADVOCACY GROUP, INC.

s e

Dated: /0 “Eé% « 14 By —-— =

Prited Mame:  adiedad A8 £ oo

MNAN BHAN INTERNATIONAL COLLTD,

Dateds By

¥

Prstod Name:

Tithe:

i
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Producis, then Nan Shan shall provide written notice to CAG of any asserted
change in the law, and shall have no further obligations pursuant to this
Settlement Agreement with respect to, and 1o the extent that, the Covered

Products are so affected:

CONSUMER ADVOCACY GROUP, INC.

Dated: By;
Printed Name:
Title:

NAN SHAN INTERN. ?HFI{ZN ALCO, LTD.

Dated:  11/22/2013 , By:

Printed Name: Da aéid T

Title: _General Manager .
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